Republic of the Philippines
Province of lloilo
Municipality of Tigbauan
-000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1% REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG
BAYAN TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE BENJAMIN MELLIZA HALL, TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING,
TIGBAUAN, ILOILO ON JANUARY 5, 1999, 9:45 A.M.

PRESENT:
HON. JESSIE G. TERRE, Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
HON. MA. BERNARDITA T. TAASAN, Councilor
HON. REMEDIOS T. TORRATO, Councilor
HON. CORNELIA T. TERUEL, Councilor
HON. GEORGE T. TRIBUNAL, Councilor
HON. REXFEL G. TRIVILEGIO, Councilor
HON. RENE T. LEDESMA, Councilor
HON. CECILIAT. GARRIDO, Councilor
HON. RAMONITA T. ALCALA, Pres., Liga ng mga Barangay
HON. JONATHAN T. TORRATO, President SKMF
ABSENT:
HON. RICHARD T. TENERIFE, Councilor

Resolution No. 99-001

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, PROVINCE OF
ILOILO FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 1999 the Municipal Government Of Tigbauan has an estimated total
financial resources for appropriation in the total amount of P27,069,198.00;

WHEREAS, of the aforesaid amount, P25,730,068 million had been apportioned to priority
programs/activities/projects which include among others the following concerns of the municipal
government such as Environmental Protection, Infrastructure, Food Security and Livelihood and the
purchase of heavy equipment (loader, dump truck, cement mixer);

WHEREAS, the total amount of Twenty Seven Million Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety
Eight Pesos (P27,069,198.00) appropriated in the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 1999 for the Municipality
of Tigbauan, Province of lloilo is based on the estimates of income and expenditures submitted by the
Local Chief Executive;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ma. Bernardita Taasan, Chairman, Committee on Budget,
Finance, Appropriation and Accounts and duly seconded by Hon. George Tribunal and Hon. Rexfel G.
Trivilegio,

RESOLVED, to enact the appropriation ordinance for Fiscal Year 1999:

Appropriation Ordinance No. 99-002

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, PROVINCE OF
ILOILO FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999



Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of Tigbauan, Province of lloilo that:
Section 1. The total amount of Twenty Seven Million Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety
Eight Pesos (P27,069,198.00) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to meet the expenditures of

the Municipality of Tigbauan, Province of lloilo for Fiscal Year 1999.

Section Il. The aforementioned Twenty Seven Million Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety
Eight Pesos (P27,069,198.00) is itemized as follows:

GENERAL SERVICES:
Estimated Income:

1.0 Beginning Balance

1.1 Continuing Appropriation................... -0-
Total Beginning Balance .. ................. -0-
2.0 Income
2.1 Total TaxRevenue ...........ccovvivnenn.. P24,630,068.00
2.2 Total Operating & Miscellaneous Revenue.. .. 1,100,000.00
2.3 Total CapitalRevenue . .................... -0-
2.4 Total Grants & Aids ............covivnnn.. -0-
2.5 Extra-OrdinaryIncome . ..................... -0-
26 Borrowings . ....... ... i i e -0-
Total Estimated Income ........... P25,730,068.00
3.0 Less:
Total Continuing Appropriation -0-

Economic Enterprise
(Market & slaughterhouse)

Estimated Income:

1.0 BeginningBalance ......... ... i -0-
2.0 Income:
2.1 Total TaxRevenue .......... ... v, -0-

2.2 Total Operating & Miscellaneous Revenue

ReceiptfromMarket..................... 1,339,130.00
Total Operating & Miscellaneous Revenue . ... 1,339,130.00

2.3 CapitalRevenue .............cciiiiiinnnn... -0-

24 Grants ... . -0-

2.5 Extra-Ordinarylncome....................... -0-
Totallncome ......... .. .. 1,339,130.00
Total Available Revenue . .................. 1,339,130.00

3.0 Less: Continuing Appropriation........................ -0-
Total Estimated Income . .................. 1,339,130.00

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES FOR APPROPRIATION ... ... 27,069,198.00



Estimated Expenditures:

1.0 Current Operating Expenditures

1.1 Total Personal Services . .......... ... 18,616,417.00
1.2 Total Maintenance & Other Operating Expenses ........ 2,274,156.00
Total Current Operating Expenditures........... 20,890,573.00
2.0 Total CapitalQutlay ... ..........o i -0-
3.0 Total Non-Office Expenditures.............. ... 6,178,625.00
Total Estimated Expenditures.................. 27,069,198.00
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE . . . . ..ot e -0-
SUMMARY
Total Estimated Income . ... i e 27,069,198.00
Total Estimated Expenditures . ......... ... i 27,069,198.00
UnappropriatedBalance . ........ ..o i e -0-

Section Il — This Appropriation Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copOies of this Resolution and Appropriation Ordinance to the
Provincial Budget Officer and the OIC Municipal Treasurer, and to all concerned for their information
and guidance.

APPROVED.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | quoted correctly the foregoing approved Resolution of the
Sangguniang Bayan.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:
MARLENE TAYO-NAVA
S.B. Secretary

ATTESTED:
JESSIE G. TERRE
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

MYRNA M. TORRES
Municipal Mayor





















